3800 Laverne Avenue North (651) 747-3900
Lake EImo, MN 55042 www. lakeelmo.org

NOTICE OF MEETING
The City of Lake EImo
Planning Commission will conduct a meeting on
Monday March 28, 2022
at 7:00 p.m.

AGENDA

1. Pledge of Allegiance

2. Approve Agenda

3. Approve Minutes

a.

March 14, 2022

4. Public Hearings

a.

9404 Lake Jane Trail N. Variance to the side yard setback. The property owner has requested a 6-
foot side yard setback variance. The applicant proposes to expand their living space by
converting the current garage into living space and building a new garage addition directly
in front of the existing garage. To build the addition along the existing driveway line, a 6-
foot variance on the southwest side of the property is necessary. RS Zoning District, Shoreland
Overlay Zone and Valley Branch Watershed District. PID: 1002921240014

8930 Jane Road N. Variance for a second driveway. The property owner has requested a
variance to allow a second driveway on a residential lot. Only one driveway is allowed. RS Zoning
District, Shoreland Overlay Zone and Valley Branch Watershed District. PID: 0902921110016

114441 20" Street North Conditional Use Permit for a Pool and Fitness Center. The property owner
has requested approval of a Conditional Use Permit to construct a pool and fitness center on the
property which is located in the Royal Golf Club 1%t Addition. The use requires approval of a
Conditional Use Permit. GCC Zoning District/PUD, Shoreland Overlay Zone and Valley Branch
Watershed District. PID: 2502921120002

Comprehensive Plan Amendment. The City of Lake EImo is proposing an amendment to the City’s
2040 Comprehensive Plan to expand the MUSA (Metropolitan Urban Service Area). This proposal
is to change the existing MUSA boundary to include the existing homes in the Tapestry at Charlottes’
Grove subdivision located north of Sunfish Lake Park and off of 45" Street North. The City is
proposing this amendment to accommodate a sewer improvement project the City Council approved
to provide city sanitary sewer to the 65 existing homes. The amendment also includes changes to the
text of the Plan and to maps and tables in the City’s Sanitary Sewer Plan to accommodate the
expanded sanitary sewer area. This proposal does not include new development.

5. New/Unfinished Business: N/A

6. Communications/Updates

a.

City Council Update

3-15-2022 — Tabled decision on One Energy Solar Farm CUP to April 51, 2022



b. Staff Updates — City Planner starts April 4™, 2022

c. Upcoming PC Meetings:

1. April 11, 2022
2. April 25, 2022

7. Adjourn

***Note: Every effort will be made to accommodate person or persons that need special considerations to attend this meeting
due to a health condition or disability. Please contact the Lake EImo City Clerk if you are in need of special accommodations.



City of Lake Elmo Planning Commission
Meeting

Minutes of March 14, 2022
Commission Chair Risner called to order the meeting of the Lake EImo Planning Commission at 7:00 p.m.

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Graen, Mueller, Rehkamp, Vrieze
COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Risner, Steil

STAFF PRESENT: Planning Director Just

Pledge of Allegiance at 7:00 PM

Commissioner Vrieze nominated Commissioner Graen for Temporary Chair M/S/P: Vrieze/Graen.
Commissioner Graen voted in as temporary chair. Vote: 4-0, motion carried unanimously.

Approve Agenda:
M/S/P: Vrieze/Rehkamp moved to approve the agenda. Vote: 4-0, motion carried unanimously.

Approve Minutes:
M/S/P: Vrieze/Mueller moved to approve the Planning Commission minutes of January 24th, 2022. Vote:

4-0, motion carried unanimously.

Public Hearings:

The City of Lake EImo has initiated text amendments to the zoning ordinance, Article XIl — Urban
Residential Districts. The proposed text amendments will alter Section 105.12.700 — Purpose And District
Descriptions and Section 105.12.720 — Lot Dimensions And Building Bulk Requirements. City Staff is
proposing to increase the maximum allowed density in the Medium Density Residential District (MDR)
from seven dwelling units per acre to eight dwelling units per acre and changing the minimum lot areas
for single-family attached units in the MDR and High Density Residential District (HDR) and changing the
minimum land area for multifamily dwellings in the MDR District. (Table 10-2: Lot Dimension and Setback
Requirements, Residential Districts). The text amendments are proposed in order to align with existing
land use guidance in the Comprehensive Plan.

Director Just gave staff presentation and answered questions.

Public hearing opened at 7:15 PM.

No comments.

Public hearing closed at 7:16 PM.

Commissioner Graen moved to recommend approval of the proposed text amendment. Opened the floor

for discussion.
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Commissioner Mueller questioned the Single Family-Attached lot dimension size being the same for MDR
and HDR.

Director Just commented that focus of the High Density Residential District is on multiple family dwellings
and the minimum per unit requirement for multiple family dwellings in HDR is much lower than the MDR.
The city is trying to promote the target unit type.

M/S/P: Graen/ Mueller moved to recommend approval of the proposed text amendment. Vote: 4-0,
motion carried unanimously.

New/Unfinished Business:
None.

Communications/Updates
a. City Council Update

3-1-2022 — Approved extension to the deadline for recording a plat for Enterprise Rent-a-Car
1-4-2022 — Approved Variance request for a 195-foot setback from the OHWL of Lake Elmo for PID
13.029.21.33.0042

b. Staff Updates
1. New planner to start April 4.
c. Upcoming PC Meetings:

1. March 28, 2022
2. April 11, 2022

M/S/P: Vrieze/ Mueller motioned to adjourn the meeting. Vote: 4-0, motion carried unanimously.
Meeting adjourned at 7:27 PM.
Respectfully submitted,

Diane Wendt
Permit Technician
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STAFF REPORT

DATE: 03/28/2022

REGULAR

ITEM#: 4a — PUBLIC HEARING
MOTION

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Corrin Bemis, Planning Consultant

AGENDA ITEM: Setback Variance Request at 9404 Lake Jane Trail N
REVIEWED BY:  Molly Just, Planning Director

INTRODUCTION:

Cassandra Banna (Applicant) recently submitted an application for a 6-foot side yard setback
variance for the property located at 9404 Lake Jane Trail N — Parcel 10.029.21.24.0014 (Subject
Property). The applicant is looking to expand the living space within her single-family home. To
do this, the applicant would like to convert the current garage into a family room and build a
new, two-car garage directly in from of the existing garage. Because of the angle of the existing
dwelling, the proposed garage addition would enter the required 10-foot side yard setback on the
southwest side of the property if it is built to follow the existing line of the dwelling. The
applicant is now asking the City Council to decrease the required side yard setback to 4 feet on
the southwest side of the subject property.

ISSUE BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION:

The Planning Commission is being asked to hold a public hearing, review, and make a
recommendation on the request to decrease the side yard requirement from 10-feet to 4-feet on
the southwest side of the property located at 9404 Lake Jane Trail N.

VARIANCE REQUEST DETAILS/ANALYSIS:

Address: 9404 Lake Jane Trail N

PID: 10.029.21.24.0014

Existing Zoning: Rural Single Family — Shoreland Overlay District
Surrounding Zoning: North, South, East, & West: Rural Single Family
Deadline for Action: Application Complete — 2/16/2022

60 Day Deadline — 4/17/2022
Extension Letter Mailed — N/A
120 Day Deadline — N/A

Applicable Regulations:  Article V - Zoning Administration and Enforcement
Article XI — Rural Districts
Article XIX — Shoreland Overlay District

Reason for Request. The applicant is asking the City to decrease the required 10-foot side yard
setback (required by Section 105.12.630 of the Lake EImo City Code) by 6 feet to facilitate the
construction of a garage addition in front of the existing single-family dwelling. Because of the




angle of the existing dwelling, the proposed garage addition would enter the required 10-foot
side yard setback if it is built to follow the existing line of the dwelling.

REVIEW AND ANALYSIS/DRAFT FINDINGS:

An applicant must establish and demonstrate compliance with the variance criteria set forth in
Lake EImo City Code Section 105.12.320 before the City may grant an exception or
modification to city code requirements. These criteria are listed below, along with comments
from Staff about the applicability of these criteria to the applicant’s request.

1) Practical Difficulties. A variance to the provision of this chapter may be granted by the
Board of Adjustment upon the application by the owner of the affected property where the
strict enforcement of this chapter would cause practical difficulties because of circumstances
unique to the individual property under consideration and then only when it is demonstrated
that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of this chapter. Definition of
practical difficulties - “Practical difficulties” as used in connection with the granting of a
variance, means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by an official control.

FINDINGS:

To follow the existing line of the dwelling and the driveway, the proposed garage will need to
enter the required 10-foot side yard setback. This is because the existing dwelling is angled
farther to the south than the side yard property lines. According to the applicant, the
proposed location of the garage is necessary because it allows for direct access from the
existing home to the proposed garage while maintaining the existing building lines.

2) Unique Circumstances. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner.

FINDINGS:

The existing home was built at different angle than the side yard property lines. For this
reason, adding an addition to the front of the house at the same angle as the existing
Structure causes it to enter the required 10-foot side yard setback. The currently property
owners purchased the house is 2019, 43 years after it was constructed.

3) Character of Locality. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the
locality in which the property in question is located.

FINDINGS:

The proposed build will not alter the character of the house or neighborhood because the
materials used will match the current materials already in the house. The new garage will
not change any sightlines, as the roof lines will be no higher than the existing house. The
proposed garage will not increase the impervious surface percentage as it is being built in
the location of the existing driveway.

4) Adjacent Properties and Traffic. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to properties adjacent to the property in question or substantially



increase the congestion of the public streets or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood.

FINDINGS.

The proposed variance does not impair adjacent properties. There are no properties within
10 feet of the proposed garage extension. The property adjacent to the requested side yard
setback variance is an easement with a width too small to build a dwelling. The owners of
this property are in support of the variance request. A letter from the property owners is
included as Attachment 6.

CITY AGENCY REVIEW:
This request was distributed to several city departments for review on March 10, 2022. The
following departments provided comments on the variance request.

o FEngineering Department — Consideration must be given to maintaining rear yard access
to the property for future septic system replacement and/or connecting the home to
sanitary sewer service should municipal service be extended to this area in the future.

e Fire Department — Ensure address numbers shall be plainly visible from the street
fronting the property and shall contrasting color from the background.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

A hearing notice was sent to surrounding properties on March 9, 2022. A hearing notice was
published in the local newspaper on March 18, 2022. At this time, staff has not received any
comments from the public on the requested variance.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. During construction silt fencing and other environmental measures shall be taken to
preserve and protect the lake and surrounding vegetation.
2. If approved this variance shall expire if the work does not commence within 12 months
of the date of granting the variance.

OPTIONS:
The Planning Commission may:
e Recommend approval of the variance.
e Recommend approval of the variance with conditions.
e Recommend denial of the variance, citing recommended findings of fact for denial.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of the request from Cassandra
Banna for a 6-foot side yard setback variance for the property located at 9404 Lake Jane Trail N.

“Move to recommend approval of the request from Cassandra Banna for a 6-foot side yard setback
variance for the property located at 9404 Lake Jane Trail N.”



ATTACHMENTS:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

Land Use Application

Written Statements

Location Map

Certificate of Survey

Proposed Garage Plans

Supporting Letter from Abutting Property Owner



9404 Lake Jane Trail N

X

9409 | |

9429 ||
9461 '
9477 '
9497 '

9404 |

b
= -

P 9399

\ - 9401
- 9385

9295

3/23/2022, 2:54:57 PM

: Parcels

Easement Lines

" CONSERVATION

MNWASHO038007.sid [ Green: Band 2
[ Red:

Band_1
- 1l Blue: Band_3

DNR Protected Waters ID

B 5c: Band 3 E Red: Band 1
MNWASH032009.sid [ Green: Band 2

o T O

N

'|_~%

9406

9436

9498

e L E i p—

9425

B Req: Band 1
- 1N Blue: Band_3

Esri Community Maps Contributors, Metropolitan Council, MetroGIS, ©
OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Garmin, SafeGraph
GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US Census Bureau
USDA

Esri Community Maps Contributors, Metropolitan Council, MetroGIS, © OpenStreetMap, Microsoft, Esri Canada, Esri, HERE, Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA,






Written Statements for Land Use Application: Cassandra Banna
A. Current Property Owner: Cassandra Banna

B. Legal Description of the Property: (AS SHOWN ON WARRANTY DEED DOC. NO.
4190792)

That part of Lot eighteen (18), BERSCHENS SHORES, lying southerly of a line drawn
from a point on the westerly line of said lot which point is one hundred (100) feet
southerly of the northwest corner thereof extended easterly to the easterly line of
said lot to a point one hundred seventy one (171) feet northerly of southwest corner
thereof, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the register
of deeds in and for said county; together with all that part of vacated township road
as the same dedicated on the southeasterly line of the plat of BERSCHENS SHORES,
and all that part of government lot four, section ten, township 29 north, range 21
west, village of Lake Elmo, Washington County, Minnesota, described as follows:
Beginning at the southerly most corner of lot 18 of BERSCHENS SHORES as the same
as on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds in and for said county
and said; thence north 53 degrees 13 minutes east along the south easterly line of
said lot 18 for 171.0 feet to the easterly most corner of that particular tract as
described in book 291 of deeds, page 535, as the same is on file and of record in said
office of the register of deeds; thence southeasterly along a southeasterly projection
of the northeasterly line of said tract as described in book 291 of deeds, page 535,
for 172 feet, more of less, to its intersection with a southerly projection of the
westerly right-of-way of Jane Road North as the same is presently located and
traveled; thence southerly along said southerly projection of the westerly right-of-
way of Jane Road North to the centerline of 45t Street North as the same is
presently located and traveled; thence southwesterly along said traveled center line
of 45t Street North for 21 0 feet, more of less, to its intersection with southeasterly
projection of the southwesterly line of said lot 18; thence northwesterly along said
southeasterly projection of the southwesterly line sof lot 18 for 130.2 feet to the
point of beginning. RESERVING and easement over the southeasterly 33 feet of said
property for roadway purposes and RESERVING and easement over the
northwesterly 15 feet of the Southeasterly 48 feet of said property for utility
purposes, said easements to be defined by lines drawn parallel with the traveled
centerline of 45t Street North distances to be measured perpendicular to said
centerline, Washington County, Minnesota.

Parcel Size: 55,650 Sq ft or 1.277 acres
Existing Use of Land: Residential

Current Zoning: All current buildings on the property are located in zone X, areas
determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance flood plain.

C. Provisions of the Lake Elmo City Code: 154.402 Lot Dimension and Building Bulk
Requirements- Setback Regulations



154.800 Shoreland Management Overlay Dist.- Max Impervious Surface Allowance

D. Description of the Proposal: We would like to expand our living space by
converting our current garage into a family room and build directly in front of the
garage (towards the road and following the existing concrete line) a new, two car
garage.

E. Pre-application discussions: After speaking to the Lake Elmo Planning Office
about my proposed garage addition, it was suggested that I should apply for a
variance due to the close proximity of the proposed garage to our neighbor’s
easement. [t was explained that current set-backs are ten feet and my current plans
show a smaller distance for the build. Staff at the Lake Elmo Planning Office
suggested I apply for a variance for these three reasons: 1. Our neighbor’s who own
the easement adjacent to our land did not oppose the new garage build and
expressed a willingness to help us in our building process (please see attached letter
of support from Jeff and Laurie Ylinen who are the property owners of the easement
and who live across the street) 2. The lot adjacent to usis an easement and not a
home 3. We currently have a concrete driveway where the garage will be and our
build will follow its existing line 4. We will not increase the impervious surface
percentage of our property with the new garage.

F. The proposed location of the garage works best for our property because it
maintains the current flow of the house, following the existing driveway. It also
gives direct access to the house making it an attached garage. One of the practical
difficulties is that to follow the existing line of the home, the proposed garage
addition needs to enter the side yard setback.

G. The reason I feel the proposed plans should be granted is because the new garage
will not encroach on anyone’s property or privacy. Furthermore, the plans follow an
existing driveway line. Our impervious surface percentage will not increase with the
new build.

H. The proposed build will not alter the character of the house or neighborhood
because the materials used will match the current materials already in the house.
The new garage will not change any sightlines, as the roof lines will be no higher
than the existing house.
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STAFF REPORT

DATE: 03/28/2022

REGULAR

ITEM#: 4b — PUBLIC HEARING
MOTION

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Corrin Bemis, Planning Consultant

AGENDA ITEM: Setback Variance Request at 8930 Jane Road N
REVIEWED BY:  Molly Just, Planning Director

INTRODUCTION:

Bill and Valerie Brass (Applicants) recently submitted a variance application for a second curb
cut (driveway) on the property located at 8930 Jane Road N — Parcel 09.029.21.11.0016 (Subject
Property). The applicants recently constructed a detached garage on the property and paved a
second driveway from the new garage to the south property line. They are now asking for a
variance to finish paving the driveway by adding a second curb cut to Jane Road N.

As part of this variance request, the applicant has also applied for a grading permit. To construct
the garage addition and new driveway from the addition, the applicant moved 290 cubic yards of
onsite material. According to Sections 105.08.060 and 105.12.260 of the Lake EImo City Code, a
grading and excavating permit is required for any excavating, grading, filling, or other changes

in the earth's topography resulting in the movement of more than 50 cubic yards of material. The
applicant has already moved the 290 cubic yards of material and is applying for the permit
retroactively.

The applicant has also signed an encroachment agreement in relation to the garage addition and
second driveway. Due to the topography of the subject property, the applicant constructed a
retaining wall between the existing, primary dwelling and the garage addition. This retaining
wall was constructed in the 10-foot drainage and utility easement abutting the south (front)
property line. The applicant signed the encroachment agreement retroactively after completing
construction of the retaining wall.

ISSUE BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION:
The Commission is being asked to hold a public hearing, review, and make a recommendation
on the request to pave a second curb cut (driveway) on the property located at 8930 Jane Road N.

VARIANCE REQUEST DETAILS/ANALYSIS:

Address: 8930 Jane Road N

PID: 09.029.21.11.0016

Existing Zoning: Rural Single Family — Shoreland Overlay District
Surrounding Zoning: North, South, East, & West: Rural Single Family
Deadline for Action: Application Complete — 3/14/2022

60 Day Deadline — 5/13/2022




Extension Letter Mailed — N/A
120 Day Deadline — N/A

Applicable Regulations:  Article V - Zoning Administration and Enforcement
Article XI — Rural Districts
Avrticle XIX — Shoreland Overlay District
Chapter 9.16 — Streets and Sidewalks

Reason for Request. The applicant is asking the City to grant a variance for a second curb cut
entrance (second driveway) off Jane Road N. Section 9.16.090 of the Lake EImo City Code
limits the number of curb cuts to one per dwelling unit in residential districts. Up to two curb
cuts may be allowed when neither access is onto a collector or arterial street, when there is a
minimum of 40 feet of spacing between driveway curb radii, and when the total width of both
driveways does not exceed 26 feet. Because the proposed driveway is 24 feet across and the
existing driveway is 22.6 feet across, the applicant is asking for a variance to finish paving the
newly constructed driveway by adding a second curb cut on the subject property — connected to
Jane Road N.

REVIEW AND ANALYSIS/DRAFT FINDINGS:

An applicant must establish and demonstrate compliance with the variance criteria set forth in
Lake EImo City Code Section 105.12.320 before the City may grant an exception or
modification to city code requirements. These criteria are listed below, along with comments
from Staff about the applicability of these criteria to the applicant’s request.

1) Practical Difficulties. A variance to the provision of this chapter may be granted by the
Board of Adjustment upon the application by the owner of the affected property where the
strict enforcement of this chapter would cause practical difficulties because of circumstances
unique to the individual property under consideration and then only when it is demonstrated
that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of this chapter. Definition of
practical difficulties - “Practical difficulties” as used in connection with the granting of a
variance, means that the property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by an official control.

FINDINGS:

The applicant is unable to connect the newly constructed driveway from the garage addition
to the existing driveway due to the topography of the parcel. A hill and retaining wall
currently separate the two driveways (see attached photos for reference). The applicant
chose to construct the garage addition on the east side of the property, downhill from the
existing driveway, due to the presence of mature pine trees on the west side of the property.
To construct the garage on the west side of the property, where the applicant would have
been able to connect the newly constructed driveway to the existing driveway using one curb
cut, the applicant would have needed to remove natural stone retaining walls and relocated
the current electrical service on the property. Without the addition of the second curb cut at
the end of the newly constructed driveway, the property owners would run into issues with
rocks and mud, especially during periods of rain and snow melt.



2)

3)

4)

Unique Circumstances. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the
property not created by the landowner.

FINDINGS:

The subject property is located on a hill, putting the east side of the property downhill from
the west side. This topography prevents the applicant from connecting the newly constructed
driveway to the existing driveway at a single curb cut entrance point. The garage addition
was constructed downhill form the main dwelling, on the east side of the property, due to the
location of natural stone retaining walls, mature pine trees, and electrical equipment on the
west side of the property.

Character of Locality. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the
locality in which the property in question is located.

FINDINGS:

The proposed second curb cut connecting to the newly constructed driveway will not alter the
character of the surrounding neighborhood. The driveway is already constructed, and the
applicant is now requesting a variance to pave a second curb cut at the end of the driveway.

Adjacent Properties and Traffic. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate

supply of light and air to properties adjacent to the property in question or substantially
increase the congestion of the public streets or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood.

FINDINGS.

The proposed variance does not impair adjacent properties. The second curb cut will be
located approximately 80 feet from east property line. In general, the Engineering
Department of Lake Elmo discourages multiple driveway access points in residential
neighborhoods. Additional curb cuts result in higher city reconstruction and maintenance
costs and create more points for conflict between vehicles.

CITY AGENCY REVIEW:

This request was distributed to several city departments for review on February 3, 2022. The
following departments provided comments on the variance request.

e Engineering Department — Engineering has no review comments on this specific
variance. In general multiple driveway accesses from residential properties onto public
roadways should be minimized. Multiple driveways result in higher city reconstruction
and maintenance costs for the roadway and they result in creating more traffic conflict
points along the roadways.

e Fire Department — Ensure address numbers shall be plainly visible from the street
fronting the property and shall contrasting color from the background.

o Public Works Department — [The department] would not want to see a wall (or any
permanent structure) in a utility easement area.

0 After inspecting the constructed retaining wall, the Public Works Director
expressed that he does not have an issue with its location on the property, as long
as an encroachment agreement was signed.




o Valley Branch Watershed District — The recently constructed 2nd garage on the Brass
property involved placing fill in a drainage easement/below a 100-year flood level. The
current proposal does not trigger a need for a VBWD permit.

PUBLIC COMMENT:

A hearing notice was sent to surrounding properties on March 16, 2022. A hearing notice was
published in the local newspaper on March 18, 2022. At this time, staff has not received any
comments from the public on the requested variance.

FISCAL IMPACT:
None

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. During construction silt fencing and other environmental measures shall be taken to
preserve and protect the lake and surrounding vegetation.
2. If approved this variance shall expire if the work does not commence within 12 months
of the date of granting the variance.

OPTIONS:
The Planning Commission may:
e Recommend approval of the variance.
e Recommend approval of the variance with conditions.
e Recommend denial of the variance, citing recommended findings of fact for denial.

RECOMMENDATION:
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of the request from Bill and
Valerie Brass for a variance to pave a second curb cut on the property located at 8930 Jane Road N.

“Move to recommend approval of the request from Bill and Valerie Brass for a variance to pave a
second curb cut on the property located at 8930 Jane Road N.

ATTACHMENTS:
1) Land Use Application
2) Written Statements
3) Location Map
4) Certificate of Survey
5) Site Plans
6) Existing Conditions Photos
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B)

C)

D}

E)

F}

G)

Property Owners: William and Valerie Brass

Site Data:

Legal description of property. Lot 1 Block one Springborn Green Acres
Parcel Identification Number.

Parcel Size. 50,982 SF or 1.17 Acres

Existing use of land. Residential

Current Zoning. Residential

Provision. Section 9.16,090

Description of Proposal. We are requesting a variance to pave through the right of way for the
second driveway. The City right away at that location is 26 foot wide by 9 foot deep. It varies by
the allowable width of the driveways in total. We can have two driveways on our property but it
can’t exceed 26 feet. The existing driveway is 24 feet . Due to the hill we live on there was no way
to join or connect with the existing driveway.

Narrative of pre-application discussions. Prior to planning and designing the garage we spoke to
the building inspector and asked him what requirements were there to add a second garage. We
were told that the garage could not be any farther forward then the existing dwellings. We were
told that we had to be ten feet away from the existing house. We were told we could not buifd in
the storm right away. We were told it could not be any bigger then 1,250 SF. We were told it had
to be a conventional garage not a pole barn because our lot was not large enough for a pole
barn. After we had that information we had a survey completed and hired an architect to size
the garage to meet those requirements. Nothing was mentioned about a second driveway until
we applied for the permit. When we received our building permit we were told by Ben the city
engineer at the time? we can have the two driveways but we could not pave over the right away
without getting a variance. We discussed the four questions that he had sent us that we would
need to answer in order to receive a varignce. Since there was no practical way to modify our
existing driveway or connect the existing driveway to accommodate the new garage we would
have to get a variance.

Practical Difficulties. Without this section of driveway there would be an issue with mud, rock
etc. in maintaining the property to look well kept. It would also cause rutting during periods of
rain and frost. One would think that the requirement would be to pave the driveway in being
consistent in lieu of not paving it. It’s a small strip and would look out of place if it was not
paved, not to mention the maintenance to keep the driveway accessible for its purpose.

The plight of landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property. Due to the hill that we
five on it was very challenging to fit the garage onto the property and make it look like it belongs
and was not just stuck and look like it. We wanted a storage garage large enough to fit boats
and trucks which our current garage does not. If we were to put it on the West side of the house
we would have had to cut down a large stand of mature pines. We would have afso had to




H)

remove over 350 cubic yards of dirt and bury the garage to accommodate the large slope of the
property and would have looked tacky. The current electrical service would have to have been
relocated. We currently have tens of thousands of dollars in natural stone retaining walls that
would have had to been moved and rebuilt. Drainage would have been very difficult if not
impossible to work out. The garage slab would have been much lower than the street causing
drainage issues. By putting the garage on the East side we were able to balance the site with
earthwork and have natural flow of rain water. Placement of the garage on the East side
alleviated maneuvering of campers and boats on the steeper incline that exists on the West side
of the property. | am including three pictures that show the slope of the hill, East side mature
pines, and the new garage as built.

Character of the Neighborhood. We hired an architect rather than a lumber yard to produce the
drawings because we wanted it to look nice and make an improvement to the property. In
addition to the garage we have hired o landscaper to come up with an idea that would marry up
with the existing house and natural stone retaining walls and flow the new construction with the
existing landscaping.

1) Verification of ownership. See attached properfy tax statement.
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PROPOSED BUILDING ELEVATIONS:

TOP OF SLAB = 942.6

THE PROPOSED BUILDING AND GRADING ELEVATIONS
WERE SHOWN ON PLANS PROVIDED BY BILL BRASS

DATED 5-6-21. NOT FIELD VERIFIED.

04 SET OFFSET HUB

X PROPOSED ELEVATION

N = 930™ ™ . PROPOSED CONTOUR

<= PROPOSED DRAINAGE
X ags.0 DENOTES EXISTING ELEV.

a30 EXISTING CONTOURS

IPROPOSED IMPROVEMENT AREAS:
EXISTING TO REMAIN (IN SQUARE FEET)
HOUSE = 2,258
REAR PORCH = 205
DRIVEWAY = 822
CONCRETE/PAVERS =1,191
FIRE RING = 26
WALLS = 326

TOTAL REMAINING IMPROVEMENTS = 4,828 SQ.FT.

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

ACCESSORY BUILDING = 1,000

CONC. APRON = 108

DRIVEWAY = 1,235

WALLS = 136

STEPS & CONC. = 137

TOTAL ADDITIONAL PROPOSED = 2,616

TOTAL = 7,444 / 14.6% (% OF TOTAL PARCEL AREA)

340 SQ.FT.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOTES:

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD
SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO
GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH
UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR
FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN
ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT
THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION
AVAILABLE. THIS SURVEY HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES. ADDITIONAL UTILITIES OF WHICH WE ARE UNAWARE MAY EXIST.

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

Gopher State One Call

TWIN CITY AREA: 651-454-0002
TOLL FREE: 1-800-252-1166

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

(AS SHOWN ON AVAILABLE TAX RECORDS)

Lot 1, Block 1, SPRINGBORN'S GREEN ACRES, according to the

recorded plat thereof, Washingtron County, Minnesota.

EASEMENY NOTES:

EASEMENTS AND OR ENCUMBRANCES SHOWN PER THE RECORD
PLAT OF SPRINGBORN'S GREEN ACRES AND AVAILABLE PARCEL

MAPPING PER WASHINGTON COUNTY SURVEYORS OFFICE.

EASEMENTS MAY EXIST THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.

AREA:

TOTAL AREA AS SHOWN = 50,982 SQ.FT. / 1.17 ACRES

SURVEY NOTES:

1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE WASHINGTON COUNTY

COORDINATE SYSTEM NAD 1983. BEARING ARE DIFFERENT

THAN SHOWN ON THE RECORDED PLAT.
2. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOT SHOWN

3. 2' CONTOURS SHOWN PER FIELD LOCATED SPOT ELEVATIONS
AS AS SHOWN ON THE SURVEY. SUPPLEMENTAL CONTOURS
SHOWN OUTSIDE OF THE AREA WHERE SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE
SHOWN PER LIDAR DATA OBTAINED FROM THE DNR MNTOPO

WEBSITE. NOT FIELD VERIFIED. .

4. CORNERSTONE LAND SURVEYING, INC. HAS NOT BEEN TO

THE SITE TO VERIFY IF ANY IMPROVEMENTS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED SINCE THE INITIAL SURVEY ON 1-19-20.

5. THE PROPOSED BUILDING HAS BEEN CONSTRUCTED BUT THE
LOCATION OF THE BUILDING HAS NOT BEEN VERIFIED BY

CORNERSTONE LAND SURVEYING.

EXISTING IMPROVEMENT AREAS:

(IN SQUARE FEET)

HOUSE = 2,258

REAR PORCH = 205

DRIVEWAY = 822

CONCRETE/PAVERS =1,191

FIRE RING = 26
WALLS = 326

TOTAL IMPROVEMENTS = 4,828 SQ.FT.
= 9.5% (% OF TOTAL LOT AREA)

(AS OF 10-19-20)
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CONTACT:

BILL AND VALERIE BRASS
8930 JANE ROAD N.
LAKE ELMO, MN 66042

COUNTY/CITY:

IWASH ING TON

C COoOuUnRNN 1T Y

1T v <COF
LAKE ELLNMO

IREVISIONS:
DATE REVISION
10-19-20 ISSUED
1-10-22 SITE GRADING PLAN
1-25-22 REV. EASEMENT/DIM
3-1-22 DRIVEWAY SHADED
3-11-22 ADD LEGEND DETAIL

CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that this plan was prepared by
me, or under my direct supervision, and that | am
a duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of
the state of Minnesota.
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Dantél L. Thurmes Registration Npmber: 25718

PROJECT LOCATION:
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JANE ROAD N.
PID#0902921110016

Suite #200
1970 Northwestern Ave.
Stillwater, MN 55082
Phone 651.275.8969
dan@cssurvey
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I hereby certify that this drawing, specification

or report was prepared by me or under my direct

supervision and that | am a duly registered

architect under the laws of the State of Minnesota.
Date 06/29/21
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TO:
FROM:
ITEM:

BACKGROUND

STAFF REPORT

DATE: 3/28/22

REGULAR

ITEM#: 4C — PUBLIC HEARING
MOTION

Planning Commission

Molly Just, Planning Director

H.C. Golf Land, LLC Conditional Use Permit for a Swimming Pool &
Fitness Center

H.C. Golf Land, LLC (Applicant) has applied for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for
construction of a swimming pool and fitness center on the property located at 104441 20th Street
N (PID#25.029.21.12.0002). The proposed 1,900 sqf fitness center and 25x50 swimming pool
would be for the use of residents in the Royal Golf subdivision and would be managed by the
home owners association. The use is allowed by CUP in the zoning district and in the Planned
Unit Development (PUD) that also governs the subdivision.

PROPOSAL DETAILS/ANALYSIS

Applicant:
Property Owners:
Location:

Request:

Site Area:

Existing Land Use:

Existing Zoning:

Surrounding:

Comprehensive Plan:

History:

H.C. Golf Land, LLC
H.C. Golf Land, LLC
104441 20" Street North

Application for a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow a pool and
fitness center

10.8 acres

Clubhouse and maintenance facility for a single family residential
subdivision

Golf Course Community/PUD

North — single family homes zoned RS

West — golf course and single family homes zoned GCC/PUD
South — golf course and single family homes zoned GCC/PUD
East — golf course and single family homes zoned GCC/PUD

Golf Course Community (GCC)

The property is within the Royal Golf Club subdivision and consists of the
clubhouse and maintenance facilities that were originally owned by 3M
and used by 3M employees. The subject property is in violation of City
Code Title 5 Public Works which requires any residential or non-



residential structures with access to municipal water and sewer to connect
within two-years of availability.

Deadline for Action: Application Complete — 3/11/2022
60 Day Deadline — 5/10/2022

Regulations: 105.12.110 — Zoning Use Types and Classifications
Article XII — Urban Residential Districts
Article XIX — Shoreland Overlay District
Royal Golf Club Planned Unit Development
105.12.290 — Conditional Use Permits
105.12.480 - Landscaping Requirements

PROJECT ANALYSIS

The proposed facilities would be used by residents within the Royal Golf subdivision and would
not be open to the public so should not generate traffic to the property. The proposed facilities
will connect to the available public water and sewer facilities. The existing clubhouse and
maintenance building have not yet connected to these public utilities although the utilities have
been available for over two years. City Code requires that any residential or non-residential
structures with access to municipal water and sewer to connect within two-years of availability.
Public water and sewer are stubbed to the buildings. While City staff recommend approval of
the requested CUP, staff recommends a condition of approval requiring connection of the
existing buildings to the available water and sewer before permits are issued for the proposed
swimming pool and fitness center.

REVIEW COMMENTS

Engineering Review. The City Engineer reviewed this request and prepared the following
response.

1. For city record purposes, the application drawings should be updated to provide an
additional project location plan that provides the proposed facility location with respect to
existing property lines, parcel data and easements. All property and easement line types
should be clearly labeled.

2. Relocating the pool and fitness center to the east side of the parking lot is favorable from
an infrastructure perspective. Sewer and water service connections are more readily
available in the new location, and fire hydrant placement is in closer proximity to the new
location.

3. The facility is located in the MUSA area and must be connected to municipal city water
and sewer.

4. The proposed site can be adequately served by the existing municipal water system. The
following exhibit shows a well looped watermain network around the facility and
provides all existing nearby fire hydrants for review by the Fire Department and Public
Works. A Met Council SAC determination should be obtained to determine the WAC
units for the facility.



5. The proposed site can be adequately served by the existing sanitary sewer system.
However the Royal Golf South Lift Station is currently operating without a backup power
supply as the existing generator operation has failed. It is recommended that a
reliable backup power supply be restored to use prior to permitting additional unplatted
facilities to this lift station. A Met Council SAC determination should be obtained to
determine the SAC units for the facility.

6. Stormwater Management. The applicant must identify whether stormwater management
will be required for the improvements. VBWD requirements trigger stormwater
management for 6,000 SF of impervious surface area. If additional stormwater
management is needed, a site grading plan will need to be reviewed and approved by
engineering prior to construction.

7. Traffic. The application indicates that there will not be any traffic increases or concerns
created by the proposed facility, however there is no documentation to support this
conclusion. In addition, engineering has not received complaints or inquiries regarding
traffic at the intersection of 20th Street and the Royal Golf driveway. No
additional review will be taken regarding the traffic generation/issues unless specifically
requested.

Fire Department Review. The Fire Department reviewed this request and provided the attached
memo dated March 16, 2022. The comments must be addressed.

Landscaping Review. The City’s landscape architect reviewed this request and provided a
memorandum dated March 21, 2022. At this time, the tree preservation and landscape plans do
not meet the minimum requirements. The memorandum is provided as an attachment to the staff



report. Staff recommends a condition approval requiring the plans to meet the minimum
requirements.

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

Conditional use means a land use or development as defined by ordinance that would not be
appropriate generally but may be allowed with appropriate restrictions as provided by official
controls only upon a finding that all of the following provisions are met. Staff recommends the
following findings:

1.

The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort,
convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or the city. The proposed use should
not be detrimental or in any way endanger the public health, safety, comfort. The Royal
Golf South Lift Station is currently operating without a backup power supply as the
existing generator operation has failed. It is recommended that a reliable backup power
supply be restored to use prior to permitting additional unplatted facilities to this lift
station.

The use or development conforms to the City of Lake EImo Comprehensive Plan. The
proposed use conforms to the Comprehensive Plan.

The use or development is compatible with the existing neighborhood. The proposed use is
permitted in the Golf Course Community District subject to a CUP.

The proposed use meets all specific development standards for such use listed in the Zoning
Code. The proposed use must meet the provisions of 105.08-V Swimming Pools.

If the proposed use is in a flood plain management or shoreland area, the proposed use meets
all the specific standards for such use listed in Article X1X (Shoreland Management) and
Title 100 (Flood Plain Management). The proposed use must meet the Shoreland
Regulations.

The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be
compatible in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and
will not change the essential character of that area. The proposed use will be compatible in
appearance with the existing character of the general vicinity and will not change the
essential character of the area.

The proposed use will not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined under this Chapter to
existing or future neighboring structures. The proposed swimming pool and fitness center
are to be used and managed by residents of the surrounding subdivision and so should not
create a nuisance to existing or future neighboring structures.

The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services,
including streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and
sewer systems and schools or will be served adequately by such facilities and services
provided by the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use.
The property is currently in violation of City Code requirements to connect to available
public water and sewer facilities. With conditions of approval, the property will be served
by essential public facilities.



10.

11.

12.

The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public
facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.
The proposed use should not create excessive additional requirements at public cost.

The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and
conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property or the general
welfare because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors. The
proposed use should not be detrimental to persons, property, or the general public welfare.

Vehicular approaches to the property, where present, will not create traffic congestion or
interfere with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares. The proposed use should not
generate traffic to the subdivision as it is intended to serve the subdivision and will not be
open to the public.

The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural or scenic
feature of major importance. The proposed use should not impact natural or scenic
features.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

If the City Council wishes to approve the CUP request, city staff recommends the following
conditions of approval:

1)

Prior to issuance of City permits for the project:

a) Stormwater Management: A stormwater management plan meeting all State, Watershed
District and City rules is required and a permit must be obtained from the Valley Branch
Watershed District. These required details must be included.

I. Soil borings will be required for infiltration basins.

ii. If adjacent properties are impacted by stormwater discharge, written permission
from those property owners is required.

iii. The storm water facilities must remain privately owned and maintained.

iv. A Stormwater Maintenance and Easement Agreement in the City’s standard
form is required.

b) The applicant must provide to the City Engineer a statement from a qualified engineer
certifying the foundation and design of the solar panels, racking and support is within
accepted professional standards, given local soil and climate conditions.

c) The City’s Landscape Architect shall review and response to the updated landscaping
plans dated March 8, 2022.

d) The applicant must obtain all other necessary City, State, and other governing body
permits prior to the commencement of any construction activity on the parcel including
but not limited to an approved stormwater management plan, utility plans, grading plan,
and building permits.



FISCAL IMPACT
There is no fiscal impact on the City as a result of this use.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. Prior to issuance of City permits for the proposed swimming pool or fitness center the
existing buildings on the property shall be connected to public water and sewer.

2. Prior to issuance of City permits for the proposed swimming pool or fitness center the
landscape plan shall be revised and found compliant with Article VIII.

3. Prior to issuance of City permits for the proposed swimming pool or fitness center the
applicant must identify whether stormwater management will be required for the
improvements. VBWD requirements trigger stormwater management for 6,000 SF of
impervious surface area. If additional stormwater management is needed, a site grading
plan shall be reviewed and approved by engineering prior to construction.

4. Prior to issuance of City permits for the proposed swimming pool or fitness center the
City Engineer and Director of Public Works shall approve the location of any necessary
fire hydrant.

5. The proposed fitness center shall have a separate address.

OPTIONS:
The Planning Commission may:
e Recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit with recommended findings and
conditions of approval.
e Recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit with amended findings and
conditions of approval.
e Recommend denial of the Conditional Use Permit, citing findings for denial.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend approval of the CUP to allow a
swimming pool and fitness center on the subject property with the listed conditions.

Suggested motion:

“Move to recommend approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the construction of a
swimming pool and fitness center with the listed conditions based on the findings listed in the
staff report.”

ATTACHMENTS:

Location Map

Landscape Architect Memo
Fire Department Memo
Land Use Application
Applicant’s Narrative

Site Plan

Photometric Plan

NogakowhE



Google Earth













Lake EImo Fire Department
Memorandum

To: Molly Just, Planning Director

From: Dustin Kalis, Fire Chief

Date: 3/16/22

Re: Conditional Use Permit for a Pool & Fitness Center: 11441 20t Street N

The Lake Elmo Fire Department has completed a Conditional Use Permit for a Pool & Fitness Center at 11441
20t Street N based on submittals dated 3/11/22 with the following comments:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

An approved signage and marking plan shall be determined for all No Parking and Fire Lane access
roads.

Fire hydrant location to be reviewed by Engineering and Public Works.

Building shall have a separate address from clubhouse and maintenance building. Application shows
11457 20t Street N is to be used and would be acceptable to the Fire Department.

Building address numbers shall be plainly visible from the street fronting the property and shall
contrasting color from the background. Addresses may be required to be posted adjacent to driveways
or other access ways.

A Fire Department lock box is required for emergency access to building at an approved location(s) for
the apartment and school buildings and provide keys for emergency access into and throughout the

occupancy as required.

The fire alarm systems shall be installed compliant with provisions of 2016 NFPA Standard 72, National
Fire Alarm Code. City permit required prior to initiation of work.

Install emergency egress illumination in the means of egress including exit discharge compliant with
2020 MSFC.

Pool gate and access shall be compliant with 2020 MSFC.

Install compliant exit signage as required by the 2020 MSFC.

10) Provide and install dry chemical fire extinguishers certified for service and tagged as required. Service

classification rating shall be a minimum 2A classification rating and maximum travel distance of 75 feet
to extinguishers. The minimum classification rating may be upgraded for special or extra hazard areas
within the occupancy.

11) Rooms containing controls for air-conditioning systems, roof access, elevator equipment, sprinkler

risers and valves, or other fire detection, suppression or control elements shall be identified for the use
of the fire department. Approved signs required to identify fire protection equipment and equipment
location, shall be constructed of durable materials, permanently installed and readily visible.

“Proudly Serving Neighbors & Friends”



Codes and Standards Used for this Review
This review is based on the following codes and standards as adopted and in effect in the State of Minnesota
at the time of plan submittal.

e 2020 Minnesota State Fire Code

e Lake EImo Fire Department Fire Code Policy

e NFPA 72,2016 edition

e NFPA 13, 2016 edition

“Proudly Serving Neighbors & Friends”









The proposal is to relocate the original Pool/Fitness Center from the West side of the Clubhouse parking
lot to the East side. The exterior of the building will mirror the Clubhouse. It will be approximately 1900
square feet. It will consist of two separate bathrooms with showers per State Code that are ADA
compliant. It will also have an exercise room containing cardio equipment. The Pool will be
approximately 25’ by 50’. There will not be a deep end for diving. The East side of the parking lot will
allow for more usable room for the footprint, be safer for residents loading and unloading in a high
traffic area and therefore reduce congestion. The new location will be safer from golfers, traffic and
allow for more screening of trees. It does notimpact or infringe upon any naturalized areas. We also
have existing utilities (sewer/water) stubbed into those lots versus having to disrupt the existing
facilities golf, restaurant and wedding and corporate entities by extending those services across the
parking lot.

iii. Provide specific details about the use including the number of employees, hours of
operation, maximum number of animals (if applicable}, proposed development
schedule etc.

The pool and fitness center are strictly resident amenities and will be owned and governed by its HOA.
Therefore, there will be no additional traffic to the site. It will be the residents’ decision to determine
hours of operation, staffing, if pets are allowed, etc. Because the pool is an outdoor pool, it naturally
will only be open in the summer. The fitness center will be open year-round and since it is private to the
Residents, they can determine its hours. The pool and fitness center will be self-governed through the
residents HOA. The pool and fitness center will not have a dedicated food service, particularly with its
proximity to the Clubhouse.

e) Provide justification that the proposed use meets the following findings:
i The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,

comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or City.

The proposed use will not be detrimental to the facility or its residents as it will provide a healthy
recreational outlet.

ii. The use or development conforms to the City of Lake Elmo Comprehensive Plan.

The use falls in line with the City of Lake EImo’s Comprehensive Plan and is compatible with the
neighborhood. It is similar and commaon place to many developments.

iil. The use or development is compatible with the existing neighborhood.

The new facilities obvious healthy purpose combined with the golf and walking trails accent the healthy,
active lifestyle at The Royal Club.

iv. The proposed use meets all specific development standards for such use listed in
Article 7 of the Zoning Code.

This proposal as a HOA Pool/Fitness Center meets Article 7 of the Zoning Code.

V. If the proposed use is in a flood plain management of shoreland area, the proposed
use meets all the specific standards for such use.




The proposed use does not sit in any flood plain or Shoreland district.

Vi, The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be
compatible in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general
vicinity and will not change the essential character of that area.

The architecture will conform with and compliment the existing, adjacent Clubhouse.

vil. The proposed use will not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined in the zoning
code to existing or future neighboring structures.

The proposed will not be hazardous or detrimental to its surroundings.

viii, The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services,
including streets, police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal,
water and sewer systems and schools or will be served adequately by such facilities
and services provided by the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of
the proposed use.

The proposed use will be adequately served by all existing public services as has the existing property for
several years.

iX. The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for
public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of
the community.

The proposed use will not create any excessive, additional costs to the City, its infrastructure or affect
the economic welfare of the community.

X. The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and
conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property of the
general welfare because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare
or odors.

This facility, nor its operation will have an adverse effect on personal property, their value, nor
contribute any excessive traffic, noise, air pollutants, glare or odor. On the contrary, this facility will
promote good health and community for its Residents.

Xi. Vehicular approaches to the property, where present, will not create traffic
congestion or interfere with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.

The proposed use will not present any traffic congestion nor interfere with any traffic issues on the
surrounding public streets. The proposed use is for the Residents of the Development in which they all
have the option to walk to the facility or utilize their golf carts which doesn’t contribute to automobile
traffic and thus, is environmentally friendly.




xii. The proposed use will not result in destruction, loss or damage of a natural or scenic
feature of major importance.

This facility will not damage nor impact any natural or scenic features.

3) Verification or ownership {a copy of a current title report, purchase agreement, etc.)
4) Address labels: A certified list of property owners located within three hundred fifty feet (350’) of

the subject property obtained from and certified by a licensed abstractor or through Washing County.
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— GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION

ENTRANCE

REMOVE EXISTING
TREES (TYP.)

=

GRADING PLAN LOT KEY

DRAINAGE & UTILITY —=f
EASEMENT

SURFACE DRAINAGE——

GROUND ELEVATION —
@ BUILDING

FINISHED ELEVATION
@ LOT CORNER \

60.5

BLOCK NUMBER

LOT NUMBER

PROPERTY LINE
OUTLOT LINE
LOT LINE
EASEMENT LINE
CURB LINE

BITUMINOUS
CONCRETE

EXISTING

PROPOSED

HOUSE TYPE

~ SOG—DENOTES SLAB ON GRADE

GATE VALVE

10
>

SANITARY SEWER
STORM SEWER
WATER MAIN
OVERHEAD UTILITY
STORM CATCH BASIN Q um
STORM MANHOLE
OUTLET CONTRQOL STRUCTURE

TELEVISION BOX
TELEPHONE BOX
UTILITY POLE
LIGHT POLE
RETAINING WALL

MANHOLE
HYDRANT

Se

FENCE ——

CONTOUR
CONTOUR

SPECIFIED CONTOUR
FEMA FLOOD PLAIN

WETLAND LINE
SPQT ELEVATION

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW

SILT FENCE
TREE FENCE

TREELINE

SOIL BORING

CONIFEROUS

TREE

TREE REMOVAL X

DECIDUOUS

x

TREE REMOVAL SCHEDULE

TAG #|SIZE (DBH)

SPECIES

CONDITION

1966 20

SCOTCH PINE

GOOD

1967 20

SCOTCH PINE

GOOD

1968 18

SCOTCH PINE

GOOD

4001 10

AMUR MAPLE

GOOD

4002 12

AMUR MAPLE

GOOD

4003 10

AMUR MAPLE

GOOD

4004 3

AMUR MAPLE

GOOD

4005 28

SPRUCE

GOOD

TOTAL DBH REMOVED =

126 INCHES

0 10 20 40

I

(IN FEET)

BENCHMARKS

2)

MN/DOT GSID Station #33653 (NYBECK
MN163) — Top of Control Disk
Elevation = 941.54 (NAVD 88)

MN/DOT GSID Station #33601
(KRAFTHEFER MN163) — Top of Control
Disk Elevation = 913.04 (NAVD 88).

=23 > v N\
_ s 3 5
Revisions:
PHEASANT RIDGE DRNE | | hereby certify that this plan, specification  Print Name: _Brian J. Krystofiak, P.E. | Drawn: KRO 1. 2021-12-06 - Per City Comments. H ,c. GOLF COU RSE DEVELOPM ENT, LLC TH E ROYAL GOLF CLUB AT LAKE 4 /
ARLSON == | sutEm0 o or report was prepared by mé or under my ST ——| 7. 20211214 - Remove Curb Cut-Gut Per Owner SITE, UTILITY & GRADING &
SURVEYING INE, MN 5544 direct supervision and that I am a duly Signature: 2. Designed: _BIK 3. 2022-01-03 - Revise Layout Per Owner. 11074 Radisson Road NE ELMO - POOL & FITNESS CENTER of
489 N N 4. 2022-02-07 - Per City Comments.
AI N ENVIRONMENTAL | £ax 783 489.7959 Licensed Professional Engineer under .
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GRADING PLAN LOT KEY

584- — — — — — — 1605
‘
( : N BLOCK NUMBER

DRAINAGE & UTILITY —=f }=— |
EASEMENT Q =0T NUMBER

|
SURFACE DRA\NAGEﬁ#\Ai _ 7‘7 } HOUSE TYPE

| SOG—DENQTES SLAB ON GRADE

GROUND ELEVATION —
@ BUILDING

|

[

|

|

)
FINISHED ELEVAT\ON\ L 77777 3

@ LOT CORNER

SUBGRADE CORRECTION

ARIE:

——0.5" TOPSQIL
—VARIES

2 r},O'

SELECT BACKFILL

TURF ESTABLISHMENT

TURF ESTABLISHMENT SHALL APPLY TQ ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND SHALL BE
ACCORDING TO MnDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION)
EXCEPT AS MODIFIED BELOW.

TURF ESTABLISHMENT SHALL OCCUR AS SCON AS POSSIBLE BUT IN NO CASE
MORE THAN 14 DAYS.

TOPSOIL: MINIMUM OF 6" OF TOPSOIL.
SEED: MnDOT MIXTURE 25-141 AT 60 POUNDS PER ACRE.

DORMANT SEED: SHALL BE APPLIED AT TWICE THE NORMAL RATE AFTER
NOVEMBER 1ST.

MULCH: TYPE 1 AT 2 TONS PER ACRE (DISK ANCHORED).

FERTILIZER: TYPE 1 10-10—-10 AT 200 POUNDS PER ACRE.

INFRASAFE — 27" DEBRIS COLLECTION DEVICE

AS MANUFACTURED BY ROYAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

ANCHOR W/ METAL
T—POST OR WOOD
2"X2” STAKE

GRADING GRADE

PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE

EXISTING GRADE

LIMIT OF SUBGRADE EXCAVATION

HDPE INSERT BASKETS
SHOWN W/OUT FILTER BAGS
400 MICRON FILTER BAGS
REQUIRED INSIDE BASKETS

SILT FENCE

FILTER FABRIC (36" MAX. HEIGHT)

OPENING IN FABRIC WEAVE < 212 pm /
2X3 HDPE FRAME INSERT

EMERGENCY

OVERFLOW PORTS

— MEETS MN/DOT SPECIFICATION 3891.F
"STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION — FILTER BAG INSERT"

— DESIGNED FOR NEENAH R-3250—A OR R-3250-1 (MNDOT 801)
FRAME CASTING

DIRECTION OF FLOW

i INFRASAFE — 2'x3" DEBRIS COLLECTION DEVICE
AS MANUFACTURED BY ROYAL ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS

24" MIN.

HDPE INSERT BASKETS

UNDISTURBED SOIL
REQUIRED INSIDE BASKETS

MATERIAL Ll SELECT BACKFILL J v
Tl MATERIAL - \%‘ p‘B@P(ER\P‘ NOTES:
COMPACTED BACKFILL @OA AN OW ¥> ~
Rons, NON—SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL 1. DIG A 6"X6” TRENCH ALONG THE INTENDED SILT FENCE LINE. "
NON—SELECT a.gx{ SP 2. DRIVE ALL ANCHOR POSTS INTO THE GROUND AT THE DOWNHILL SIDE OF THE TRENCH. 2x3' HOPE FRAME INSERT
BACKFILL MATERIAL 50 COMPACTED BACKFILL 3. POSTS SHALL BE SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 6 FEET APART. EMERGENGY
WIAX. - - —
COMPACTED BACKFILL X g 4. LAY OUT SILT FENCE ALONG THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE ANCHOR POSTS AND BACK FILL 6"X6" TRENCH. OVERFLOW PORTS
MIN 5. SECURELY ATTACH SILT FENCE TO ANCHOR POSTS W/ MINIMUM OF THREE ATTACHMENTS PER POST. y
— MEETS MN/DOT SPECIFICATION 3891.F
BOTTOM OF UNSTABLE MATERIAL B. SEE MNDOT SPECIFICATIONS 2575 & 3886. "STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION — FILTER BAG INSERT"
— DESIGNED FOR NEENAH R—3067 OR R-3290 SERIES
Revisions:
c RLSON ENGINEERING mwm RIDGE DR NE 1 hereby certify that this plan, specification  Print Name: _Brian J. Krystofiak, P.E. | Drawn: KRO 1. 2021-12-06 - Per City Comments. H,c. GOLF COURSE DEVELOPM ENT, LLC THE ROYAL GOLF CLUB AT LAKE
A or report was prepared by me or under my R
SURVEYING %LA%&W;“ 9 direct supervision and that I am a duly Signature:_ZS ¢ @7# Designed: _BIK 11074 Radisson Road NE ELMO - POOL & FITN ESS CENTER
M cCAI N ENVIRONMENTAL | £ax 763.489.7059 Licensed Professional Engineer under L .
-~ CARLSONMCCAIN.COM the laws of the State of Minnesota Date:_10/29/21 License #:_25063 | Date: _ 10/29/21 Blalne, MN 55449 Lake Elmo, MN
A
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TREES CODE QTYy BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER
FM 3 Acer x freemanii " Sienna® Sienna Glen Maple 2" Cal. B&B
BH 3 Picea glauca densata Black Hills Spruce 6 Ht. B&B
§ m\m% WP 5 Pinus strobus White Pine 6" Ht. B&B
£ &
“hap®
SHRUBS CODE QTYy BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER
@ DBH 11 Diervilla lonicera Dwarf Bush Honeysuckle #5 Cont.
Q MKL 9 Syringa patula *Miss Kim* Miss Kim Lilac #5 Cont.
EVERGREEN SHRUBS CODE QTYy BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER
@ JSG 13 Juniperus chinensis *Sea Green" Sea Green Juniper #5 Cont.
% ccy 9 Taxus x media * Citation® Citation Columnar Yew #5 Cont.
GRASSES CODE |QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER
g:% KFG 4 Calamagrostis x acutiflora *Karl Foerster® Feather Reed Grass #3 Cont.
16 Schizachyrium scoparium Little Bluestem #3 Cont.
QTy BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER
1,216 sf Rock Mulch 1.5" Trap Rock Mulch 4" Depth
Non-Woven Geotextile Incidental
2,988 sf | Turf Sod Bluegrass Kentucky Bluegrass sod
Tl TV 7,746 sf | Type IV - Native Seed Mix MnDOT Seed Mix 35-241 seed
AR AR NI Refer to notes for acceptable seeding
AR methods. Seeding Rate 50.0 Ib/ac
STANDARD PLAN NOTES
LANDSCAPE PLANS
1. Contractor must contact Gopher State One Call 811 (www.gopherstateonecall.org) prior
to tree staking and planting operations to verify underground utilities. Where private
utilities exist on-site the Contractor is required to have those located as well.
2. Plant materials shall meet American Standard for Nursery Stock: ANSI Z60.1, latest
edition.
3. No plant substitutions shall be made without the prior written authorization from the City.
4. All tree locations to be field staked prior to installation. Contractor to coordinate field
review of proposed tree locations with the City and Project Landscape Architect prior to
any tree installation.
5. All plants shall be planted immediately upon arrival to project site. No plant material is to
be left overnight on the project site without being installed unless written approval by
City.
6. All trees, shrubs, perennials, turf lawn and native seeding to have a two-year warranty
beginning upon written acceptance by the City. Defective plants as determined by the
City shall be replaced within 30 days of notice during the growing season, and
replacement materials shall receive the same two year warranty until plants are
successfully established.
7. Contractor to protect and maintain all plantings and plant beds, including protection from
wildlife, weeding, re-mulching, fertilization, irrigation and all other typical forms of
horticultural care until the end of the warranty period as determined and approved by =
City.
8. All plants installed and maintained on City property shall be in accordance with City of
Lake Elmo Bee-Safe Resolution No. 2015-13.
9. An irrigation system or other water supply adequate to support the specified plant o] 5 10 20
materials shall be provided.
(IN FEET)

LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES

1.

EXISTING CONDITIONS, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BIDDING AND
CONSTRUCTION START. ANY DISCREPANCIES FQUND THAT AFFECT THE WORK SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE
OWNER /LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO BIDDING OR APPROVING ANY ADDITIONAL
WORK REQUIRED.

2. PLAN QUANTITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL MATERIAL QUANTITIES PER

PLAN. MATERIAL SCHEDULES ARE PROVIDED SOLELY FOR CONTRACTOR'S CONVENIENCE.

3. TREE PROTECTION. ALL TREES NOT SPECIFICALLY NOTED OR MARKED ON SITE FOR REMOVAL SHALL

REMAIN PROTECTED AND UNDISTURBED DURING CONSTRUCTION. TREE PROTECTION SHALL EXTEND TO THE
DRIP LINE, WITHIN WHICH NO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY, MATERIAL STORAGE, OR VEHICLE PARKING SHALL
BE PERMITTED. TREE PROTECTION FENCING AND/OR SILT FENCING SHALL BE ERECTED PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION START.

4. SOIL PREPARATION. EXISTING TOPSOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED FROM ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND STDCKP\LED
IN AN APPROVED LOCATION FOR RE—SPREAD. ALL AREAS WHERE SOIL HAS BEEN COMPACTED
CONSTRUCTION ACTIMTY AND THAT ARE INDICATED TO BE SODDED, SEEDED OR PLANTING BED SHALL BE
DE-COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 12 INCHES BY SOIL RIPPING, TILLING OR OTHER APPROVED SOIL
LOOSENING METHOD.

5.

PSOIL_MATERIAL, ALL EXISTING, AMENDED OR IMPORTED TOPSOIL SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
MNDOT TOPSOIL TYPE A. A MINIMUM 6 INCH DEPTH OF TOPSOIL SHALL BE PLACED ON ALL AREAS TO BE
SODDED OR SEEDED. A MINIMUM 12 INCH DEPTH OF TOPSOIL SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN ALL PLANTING BED
AREAS. ALL TOPSOIL SHALL BE FINE GRADED, RAKED AND DRAGGED TO PROVIDE A SMOOTH, UNIFORM
SURFACE. TOPSOIL GRADES SHALL BE WITHIN .1 FEET OF INDICATED FINISHED GRADE AND SHALL BE TRUE
TO GRADIENTS SHOWN ON PLANS.

SEEDING AND TURF ESTABLISHMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S
APPROVAL OF FINAL GRADES AND TOPSOIL PREP PRIOR TQ SEEDING. APPLY 12-12-12 GRANULAR
STARTER FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF 250 LBS PER ACRE PRIOR TO SEEDING.. SEEDS SHALL BE SOWED IN
2 PERPENDICULAR PASSES, EACH PASS AT ONE—HALF THE INDICATED RATE, VIA BROADCAST SPREADER,
DROP SEEDER OR DRILL SEEDER. FOLLOWING SEED APPLICATION, INSTALL TYPE 3N EROSION CONTROL
BLANKET ON ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 4:1. IN ALL OTHER AREAS, APPLY HYDROMULCH COVER (MUST
BE A SEPARATE OPERATION FROM SEEDING) AT A TARGETED DRY WEIGHT RATE OF 3500 LBS PER ACRE.
SOIL SHALL BE KEPT MOIST DURING ESTABLISHMENT WITH ADDITIONAL RE-SEEDING AS NECESSARY TO
ACHIEVE A HEALTHY, UNIFORM STAND OF GRASS, FREE OF WEEDS AND WITH COVERAGE EXCEEDING 75%
IN ANY 10°x10" AREA PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

SODDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL OF FINAL GRADES AND
TOPSOIL PREP PRIOR TO SODDING. APPLY 12—12-12 GRANULAR STARTER FERTILIZER AT A RATE OF 250
LBS PER ACRE PRIOR TO SODDING AND ROLL TOPSQIL TO CREATE A UNIFORM SURFACE FOR LAYING SQD.
SOD SHALL NOT BE CUT MORE THAN 24—HOURS IN ADVANCE OF INSTALLATION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
KEEP SOD MOIST FOR A MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING THE SOD
UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

ALL PLANTING STOCK SHALL CONFORM TO THE "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY
STOCK,” ANSI-Z60, LATEST EDITION, OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, INC. AND SHALL
CONSTITUTE MINIMUM QUALITY REQUIREMENTS FOR PLANT MATERIALS. OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
RESERVE THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY PLANTS WHICH ARE DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY BEFORE, DURING, OR
AFTER INSTALLATION. NO SUBSTITUTION OF PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS APPROVED IN
WRITING BY THE OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

9.

IS)

1.

13.

. LANDSCAPE EDGING.

. WATERING. UPON ESTABLISHMENT OF SEED AND INSTALLATION OF PLANTS, CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN

. WARRANTY.
FROM THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. THE GUARANTEE SHALL COVER

MULCH MATERIAL. ROCK MULCH AS INDICATED ON PLANS. ALL MULCH SHALL BE CLEAN AND FREE OF
NOXIOUS WEEDS, SOIL, OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL, AND SHALL BE INSTALLED OVER A NON—WOVEN
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC (INCIDENTAL) OR OTHER APPROVED WEED BARRIER TO A MINIMUM SETTLED DEPTH OF
4". DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH SHALL BE PLACED AROUND INDIVIDUAL TREES TO A 4’ MINIMUM
DIAMETER. MULCH SHALL BE HELD BACK FROM PLANT STEMS/TRUNKS A MINIMUM OF 3". AND SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITHIN 48-HOURS OF PLANT INSTALLATION.

INSTALL LANDSCAPE EDGING BETWEEN ALL MULCH AREAS AND TURF. EDGING SHALL
BE COMMERCIAL GRADE BLACK POLYETHYLENE OR VINYL EDGING, 0.1 INCH THICK BY 5 INCHES DEEP,
V-LPPED BOTTOM, HORIZONTALLY GROOVED, 1—INCH ROUND TOP, EXTRUDED IN STANDARD LENGTHS, WITH
9-INCH STEEL ANGLE STAKES.

IRRIGATION. COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR IRRIGATION DESIGN. FURNISH AND INSTALL A COMPLETE
UNDERGROUND IRRIGATION SYSTEM FROM APPROVED POINT(S)—OF—CONNECTION WITHIN THE SITE COVERING
ALL TURF AND PLANTING AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN. INCLUDES AS—BUILT DRAWINGS,
SYSTEM MANUALS, 1—YEAR MAINTENANCE PERIOD INCLUDING 1 FALL WINTERIZATION AND 1 SPRING
START—UP. IRRIGATION PLANS TO BE PREPARED BY A QUALIFIED IRRIGATION DESIGNER AND SUBMITTED
TO OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

A WATERING SCHEDULE WHICH WILL THOROUGHLY WATER ALL PLANTS AND TURF AREAS A MINIMUM OF
ONCE A WEEK. MORE FREQUENT WATERING MAY BE REQUIRED DURING PERIODS OF HOT, DRY WEATHER.
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR WATER. IN THE ABSENCE OF PERMANENT
IRRIGATION, TEMPORARY IRRIGATION, TREE WATERING BAGS, OR HAND—WATERING ARE ACCEPTABLE.

EINAL_ACCEPTANCE. UPON SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REQUEST FINAL
ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK IN WRITING BY THE OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. IF ANY WORK IS FOUND
TO BE INCOMPLETE OR UNSATISFACTORY IN THE OPINION OF THE OWNER/LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, A
WRITTEN PUNCH LIST WILL BE PREPARED LISTING ALL ITEMS THAT REQUIRE COMPLETING OR CORRECTING
BEFORE FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

ALL PLANTS, MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR TWO (2) YEARS

THE FULL COST OF REPLACEMENT INCLUDING LABOR AND MATERIAL.
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LANDSCAPE
EDGING

FENCE

FENCE — SEE
ARCHITECTURAL

4’ SOD
STRIP

PROTECT
EXISTING 12”
MAPLE TREES
TO REMAIN

TRD 4002

PROPOSED FITNESS CENTER
FFE 931.0

I

2 @D

PROPOSED
POOL

REMOVE EXISTING TREES —

SEE TREE REMOVAL SCHEDULE

TRC 1967

TRD 4004

RESPR SN

\l \/////

\\\\\

z PROTECT
TRD 4001~ : 7 EXISTING 227
APRIL 2017 TREE REMOVAL SCHEDULE 2 SCOTCH PINE
70 REVAIN
witppo - CITY OF LAKE ELMO Lpo. TAG #|SIZE (DBH)| SPECIES | CONDITION ‘
1966 20 SCOTCH PINE| GOOD - S0D o
PO —— 1967 20 SCOTCH PINE| GOOD P , i
1968 3 SCOTCH PINE| GOOD S RomRaameazssmaci e
4001 10 AMUR MAPLE Goob | T R e S
B Ny LANDSCAPE
4002 12 AMUR MAPLE| GOOD EDGING
4003 10 AMUR MAPLE| GOOD
4004 3 AMUR MAPLE| GOOD
'sbelow.
K"°égﬂa;:fg;3°u dig 4005 28 SPRUCE coop
' TOTAL DBH REMOVED = 126 INCHES | |-l e e e <
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icense andscape Archites under
M ...CAI N %’:ﬁa&ﬁm the laws of the Stz-te of Minnesota Date:_10/29/21 License #: 56346 | Date:_ 10/29/21 Blaine, MN 55449 Lake Elmo, MN 2

E—
Save Date: 02/07/22] f:\jobs\6021 - 6040\6036 - tartan

— —
\2021 fitness center\6036_fitness_center_landscape.dwg

#6036-07



CARLSONMCCAIN.COM

- : Notes:
>Notes: Crown Dripline or other limit of Tree Protection Area; Notes (cont. ) > . T "
g "g1-All Tree Protection measures to See Tree Preservation Plan for Fence alignment 4- No pruning shall be performed [; =) :e;?:;w:nfsecmca"on 329000 for additional Central leader
a2 be field staked prior to installation. | = except by approved certified = E )
s Contractor o coordinate field arborist. & T 5. Amend Planting Soil with MnDOT 3881 B.4
sk treview of proposed Tree Protection les] 2 Type 4 Natural Based Fertilizer and MnDOT
;9. Slocalions with the City and project 5- No equipment shall operate o =1 3896C o 3896G Additives
5 ~JlLandscape Architect prior to any inside the protective fencing 5 ~J
Tree Protection installation. including during Fence installation 3- Mulch ring for individually planted trees shall Position tree so root flare is
/\ . and removal. o ring for Y P at or slightly above finished
- ™ / be a minimum diameter of 4-feet.
2- See specifications for additional //%‘ r grade
O tree protection requirements. / A gn S‘:gi;;z;;jﬁ::‘:"ﬁ?hzliﬂe{gr O 4- Remove all nursery twine at trunk at time of
— 3- If there is no existing irrigation, [//,(W/Q/ ” * Prglect\on Area. — planting. :gi?;:gumng‘f:'e",g(;y::ﬁli‘:?"p
H £ H
f:eu‘srzf::‘e(ﬁzmns for watering [1 7- No Wood Chios supplied from 5- No staking allowed unless requested and lifts to brace tree. Do not over
"< a . diseased trees é‘m z?sph etc)or "< granted in writing by City. compact. When the planting
. ) ’ - hole has been backfilled, pour
O g\:;(s(\;‘/;rs‘pemes such as O water around the root ball to
Tj . ’Tj settle the soil.
r‘ /\ r‘ Create a smooth transition
Sign: 8.5" x 11" from the top of the raised root
> laminated in plastic; n > ball to the finished grade ata
spaced every 50’ along 4 Trunk caliper shall meet ANSI Z60.1 15% max. slope.
W the Fence W latest edition for root ball size
m 2" x 6 steel Posts or m Mulch: 4" depth; No more
approved equal AN Access Road Wood Chips: 12" Round-topped soil berm 4” high x 8" wide than 1" of MSIch on top of
m — depth on Access m aho"ed"?r?( ballts;:rla%e sha\lhle Eons\rut(:ted root ball; See specifications
[ - 5 X ; "
Tree Protection Fence: \ KEEP OUT Roe:jd,_? depth l zg\)lu:srip:esu al; Berm shall begin at roo for Mulch
High density polyethylene L TREE inside Tree i
o wi s Protection Area Finished grade
fencing with 3.5" x 1.5" =3 PROTECTION
O openings; Color-orange; < . )
steel Posts installed Mamtaln_ existing c >
at8 oc. > _grradepwn(h (Itw_e
—Tree Protection
R Fence unless Planting Soil: MnDOT 3877 F
4 < otherwise “a Boulevard Topsoil Borrow;
> ~ indicated on the z Planting Soils that are
g | plans 5 compacted after placement
|y 2 I — |y 2 due to other construction
= z % v Contractor can = = ue 1o "
s Q g 7N SECTION VIEW excavate open a] Q S Bol(om‘gf root ball rests 3x widest dimension of root ball. a::itol\:lﬂ)eslgiig tt:)b:rgl‘liiis
g - 2z Contractor to bore under the Crown Dripline of the tree trench outside of R onexistingor - P P 9 Op .
z °z - - the Crown = =z re-compacted soil SECTION VIEW Existing soil
=} = C o =
Dripline
E TREE PROTECTION i B DECIDUOUS TREE
Z % LP2.1
o =
3> Notes: >
Mg 1- Refer to specification 329000 for additional ael
; requirements. E
o
t 2+ Amend Planting Soil with MnDOT 3881 B.4 Type 4 Central leader o
< Natural Based Fertilizer and MnDOT 3896C or 3896G o
— i et
= Additives Q ®
3- Mulch ring for individually planted trees shall be a Pasition ree so oot flare Is %%
minimum diameter of 6-feet or to extent of lower limbs :r:g: ightly above finished
whichever is greater. OD\
@) ) Shrub ay
] 4- Remove all nursery twine at trunk at time of planting. Prior to mulching, lightly tamp ] ® Root ball
] soil around the root ball in 6" ]
: fv-ril;:;) séakl(l;ig‘; allowed unless requested and granted in Jifts to brace tree. Do not over : Mulch: 4" depth; 4" high x 8" wide round - topped soil
9 by iy compact. When the planting No more than 1" berm above root ball surface shall be
O hole has been backfilled, pour O of Mulch on top of ‘ ‘ constructed around the root ball.
water around the root ball to root ball; See . Berm shall begin at root ball periphery.
>1‘] settle the soil. ’Tj specifications for
» Mulch Prior to mulching, lightly tamp soil
Create a smooth transition around the root ball in 6" lifts to brace
> f,';’u"l thﬁ m'pn;;'htzde ::;eed ar:):t > Finished grade shrub. Do not over compact. When the
0 the fini :
Trunk caliper shall meet ANSI Z60.1 latest 15% max. slope. p‘a?t'”g h°'z’;ﬁs beet"bbﬁc‘k"”egl’ p‘f‘“’
W edition for root ball size W water around the root ball to setlle the
m m Planting Soil: MnDOT soil.
Mulch: 4" depth; No more 3877 F Boulevard Topsail
m : . L than 1" of Mulch on top of m Borrow; Planting Soils A NG
Round-topped scil berm 4" high x 8" wide above root ball; See specifications that are compacted after
r‘ root ball surface shall be_ccnstructed arognd the for Mulch r‘ placement due to other - "
z root ball; Berm shall begin at root ball periphery z construction activities Existing soil
need to be tilled prior to
Finished grade O planting operations. SECTION VIEW
" Root ball rests on
Planting Soil: MnDOT 3877 F existing or }
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STAFF REPORT
DATE: 03/28/2022

REGULAR
ITEM #: 4d — PUBLIC HEARING
MOTION

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Molly Just, Planning Director

AGENDA ITEM:  Comprehensive Plan Amendments — MUSA Boundary Change, Update to
City’s Wastewater Facilities and Land Use Plans — Tapestry at Charlotte’s
Grove Sanitary Sewer Service Area Extension and Re-guidance to Rural
Single Family Sewered

BACKGROUND:

The City Council recently approved a public improvement project to extend sanitary sewer to the existing
Tapestry at Charlotte’s Grove subdivision. This residential subdivision is located north of Sunfish Lake
Park off of 45" Street North and is currently served by a private association owned community wastewater
treatment system for the 65 residential properties. The proposed public improvement project would provide
sewer service by connecting the private community system to the municipal sanitary sewer system. The
City is planning this improvement project for the 2022 construction season.

This sewer change requires City Council and Met Council approval of several changes to the 2040
Comprehensive Plan. The changes are required because the Tapestry at Charlotte’s Grove subdivision is
not now included in the MUSA (Metropolitan Urban Service Area) nor had the City included these 65
properties in the Wastewater calculations in the 2040 Comprehensive Plan. The proposed comprehensive
plan amendments require a 4/5th affirmative vote by the City Council and approval by the Metropolitan
Council.

(Please see the attached maps and tables for more information about the proposed changes).

ISSUE BEFORE PLANNING COMMISSION:

Should the City amend the MUSA Boundary and other relevant sections of the 2040 Comprehensive Plan to
include the Tapestry at Charlotte’s Grove subdivision in the sanitary sewer service area?

PROPOSAL DETAILS/ANALYSIS:

Amendment to the MUSA Boundary. The MUSA Boundaries for the sanitary sewer service areas in the
City of Lake EImo are depicted on the maps on Pages 3-11 (Map 3-2), 3-17 (Map 3-3), 3-24 (Map 3-7), 3-
21 (Map 3-4) and 9-5 (Map 9-1) of the 2040 Comprehensive Plan. The Tapestry at Charlotte’s Grove
subdivision is not now included in the MUSA in the City. As noted above, the City needs to change the
MUSA boundary on all relevant maps in the Comprehensive Plan to include this subdivision as part of the
Comprehensive Plan Amendment in order for the sanitary sewer project to proceed.

Amendment to Wastewater Services and Facilities Plan. As part of their feasibility study, Engineering
reviewed the possibility and effects of adding the 65 properties to the sanitary sewer system. They
determined the sanitary system can accommodate these additional properties on the system. The City will

1




need to amend several tables in the existing Comprehensive Plan to show the addition of 65 single-family
properties to the sanitary sewer system. They include Table 3-4 (page 3-21), Table 9-2 (page 9-8), Tables 9-
3 and 9-4 (on page 9-9) and Table 9-5 (on page 9-10).

Amendment to Land Use Plan. The City will need to re-guide (change the land use designation) of
aforementioned single-family properties in the Tapestry at Charlotte’s Grove subdivision from RAD (rural
area development) to RSFS (rural single family sewered). This is because the RAD land use designation is
for areas not in the MUSA while the RSFS designation is planned for areas within the Village Planning
Area that were previously unsewered.

Met Council Review. The Met Council has confirmed that the usual jurisdictional review period for this
Comprehensive Plan Amendment will likely not be required. Additionally, the request may qualify for
administrative review by the Met Council, rather than full Council review, meaning that the approval
process for this request may take a shorter time period than a typical Comprehensive Plan Amendment.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The City will be assessing the full cost (100%) of the sanitary sewer extension project to the 65 benefitting
properties. The additional 65 properties on the City sanitary sewer system also will generate additional Sewer
Access Charge (SAC) fees to the Sanitary Sewer Enterprise Fund.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of amendments to the Land Use
Plan and to the Wastewater Services and Facilities Plan of the 2040 Comprehensive Plan by adding the 65
existing single-family home sites in the Tapestry subdivision to the City’s sanitary sewer area.

“Motion to recommend approval of all necessary amendments to the 2040 Lake EImo Comprehensive
Plan (including those to the Land Use Plan and to Wastewater Services Plan) to add the existing 65
single-family properties in the Tapestry at Charlotte’s Grove subdivision to the City’s sanitary sewer

area.”

Additionally, Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend approval of an amendment to
the Land Use Plan of the Comprehensive Plan, re-guiding the aforementioned existing 65 single-family
properties from RAD (Rural Area Development) to RSF'S (Rural Single Family Sewered).

“Motion to recommend approval of a Comprehensive Plan Amendment re-guiding the City’s Land Use
Plan for the Tapestry at Charlotte’s Grove subdivision from RAD (Rural Area Development) to RSFS
(Rural Single Family Sewered).”

ATTACHMENTS:

Location Map

Page 3-11 (Map 3-2)

Page 3-17 (Map 3-3)

Page 3-24 (Map 3-7)

Page 3-21 (Table 3-4)

Page 9-5 (Map 9-1)

Page 9-8 (Table 9-2)

Page 9-9 (Tables 9-3 and 9-4)
Page 9-10 (Table 9-5)
Existing Land Use Map
Proposed Land Use Map Amendment to RSFS
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Map 3-2. 2018 — 2040 MUSA
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Map 3-3. Future Land Use Map
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Phasing & Staged Growth

The majority of the City’s growth in households and employment is anticipated to occur within
the designated MUSA boundaries; however, there will be some continued development in the
rural residential areas of the community consistent with the community’s land use designations.
Table 3-6 identifies gross acreages per land use designation, while calculations found in

Table 3-3 provide net acreage calculations for each residential land use designation within

the designated MUSA as noted. The City’s objective is to plan for phased, contiguous growth
to ensure adequate infrastructure and capacity are available to support development. Map

3-7 identifies four staging areas consistent with existing and planned water, wastewater and

transportation infrastructure. The City acknowledges that market conditions, as well as other

Map 3-7. MUSA Growth & Phasing Plan
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Revised Population & Household Projections

As noted in Table 3-3 the number of households, and thus the corresponding projected
population, is consistent with the revised forecasts for the City as agreed to with the
Metropolitan Council in June of 2019. As denoted in subsequent sections of this
Chapter and the Sanitary Sewer Chapter, the City’s infrastructure may need additional

improvements to its infrastructure to serve the entire MUSA area depending on the

ultimate commercial and/or business user and density of the residential neighborhoods.

Thus capacity of the infrastructure within later staging areas will need to be evaluated,
and development approvals contingent on appropriate system upgrades. Regardless,
this Plan identifies and guides all land within the MUSA with an urbanized land use

designation.

Table 3-4. Revised Population & Household Projections

2020 2030 2040
Population Unsewered 6502 6,185 7,319 7,457
Population Sewered 4518 4834 10,686 14,847
Total Population 11,020 18,005 22,304
1
Households Unsewered 22422133 2,642 2,742
Households Sewered 1558 1,667 3,858 5,458
Total Households 3,800 6,500 8,200

Source: Metropolitan Council, SHC, City of Lake EImo

LAND USE
City of Lake EImo Comprehensive Plan 2040

3-21


molly.just
Cross-Out
6374

molly.just
Typewritten Text
6,185

molly.just
Cross-Out

molly.just
Typewritten Text
4,834

molly.just
Cross-Out

molly.just
Cross-Out

molly.just
Typewritten Text
2,133

molly.just
Typewritten Text
1,667


Map 9-1. Existing and Future Sanitary Sewer System
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9-8

FORECASTS

Population

The Metropolitan Council projects and publishes population and sewer usage forecasts for each
City in the Metropolitan Area. This allocation is used in projecting future wastewater flows and
system capacity to plan for additional infrastructure needs. Table 9-2 shows such forecasts for
Lake Elmo.

Table 9-2. Population Forecasts for Lake EImo

Forecast )
. Forecast Component Population Households | Employment
ear
MCES Sewered 0 0 623
2010
Unsewered 8,061 2,776 1,318
2020 MCES Sewered 4518 4 834 1,558 2,338
Unsewered 5-502 6.185 2,242 562
2030 MCES Sewered 10,687 3,858 2,788
Unsewered 7,318 2,642 562
2040 MCES Sewered 14,846 5,458 3,238
Unsewered 7,458 2,742 562

Projections, Capacity and Staging for Regional Sewer Service

Wastewater flow projections were generated for each MUSA area and regional interceptor
for the 2020, 2030 and 2040 planning periods based on the anticipated land uses. Table 9-3
outlines these projections by sewer REC units, average day wastewater flows, and peak day

wastewater flows. Table 9-4 summarizes projected flows for each MCES interceptor.

Table 9-5 then provides the capacity and design flow information for each major trunk sewer
and lift station together with the estimated 2040 design flows. The Existing and Future Sanitary
Plan Map (Map 9-1) shows sewer service staging in four phases in accordance with the Future
Land Use Plan in Chapter 3.

WASTEWATER SERVICES
City of Lake EImo Comprehensive Plan 2040
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Table 9-3. Projections by Sewer REC Units

e 040 a ewale O 0 e eplo
MCES WONE Interceptor/Oakdale MCES Cottage Grove Ravine Interceptor
REC Avergge Pegk Day REC Avergge Pea_k Day
Units Day Projected Projected Units Day Projected Projected
Flow (MGD) Flow (GPM) Flow (MGD) Flow (GPM)
old Village MUSA 821 93b 6:230.25 594 639
Southeast
Planning MUSA 150 0.04 114
Southwest
Planning MUSA 821 0.23 594
TOTALS 821 0.23 594 974 1,080 g2z 0.29 684 753
020-2030 astewate 0 D ercepto
MCES WONE Interceptor/Oakdale MCES Cottage Grove Ravine Interceptor
REC Avergge Peqk Day REC Avergge Pea_k Day
Units Day Projected Projected Units Day Projected Projected
Flow (MGD) Flow (GPM) Flow (MGD) Flow (GPM)
Old Village MUSA 1,879 0.52 1,216
Southeast
Planning MUSA -t 012 333
Southwest
Planning MUSA 1,821 0.50 1,212
TOTALS 1,821 0.50 1,212 2,316 0.64 1,499
030-2040 Wastewate 0 D ercepto
MCES WONE Interceptor/Oakdale MCES Cottage Grove Ravine Interceptor
REC Avergge Pegk Day REC Avergge Pea-k Day
Units Day Projected Projected Units Day Projected Projected
Flow (MGD) Flow (GPM) Flow (MGD) Flow (GPM)
Old Village MUSA 2,109 0.58 1,365
Southeast
Planning MUSA 1,383 0.38 948
Southwest
Planning MUSA 2,290 0.63 1,482
TOTALS 2,290 0.63 1,482 3,492 0.96 2,127

Average Day Projected Wastewater
Flows by Interceptor (MGD)
Cottage Grove

Table 9-4. Projected Flows for Each MCES Interceptor Service Area (MGD)

Peak Day Projected Wastewater
Flows by Interceptor (GPM)

Cottage Grove

2020 0.23 827 (029 | 2020 594 684 753

2030 0.50 0.64 2030 1,212 1.499

2040 0.63 0.96 2040 1,492 2,127
WASTEWATER SERVICES

City of Lake ElImo Comprehensive Plan 2040
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Future Land Use Map
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